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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 
On May 9, 2012, BioScrip, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release reporting its 2012 first quarter financial results and hosted a conference call to discuss
those results. A copy of the press release and a transcript of the call are furnished with this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1 and Exhibit 99.2,
respectively, and are incorporated herein by reference. A replay of the conference call will be available for two weeks after the call's completion by dialing
800-633-8284 (US) or 402-977-9140 (International) and entering conference call ID number 21590255. An audio webcast and archive will also be available
under the “Investor Relations” section of the Company’s website at www.bioscrip.com.
 
The press release includes certain non-GAAP financial measures as described therein. As required by Regulation G, reconciliation between any non-GAAP
financial measures presented and the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures is also provided.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
(d) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit No.  Description
   
99.1  BioScrip, Inc. press release dated May 9, 2012.
   
99.2  Transcript of BioScrip, Inc. earnings release conference call on May 9, 2012.
 
As provided in General Instruction B.2 to Form 8-K, the information furnished in this Item 2.02 and in Exhibit 99.1 and Exhibit 99.2 hereto as it relates to the
Company’s financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2012, shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission, except as shall be expressly
provided by specific reference in such filing.
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BIOSCRIP REPORTS 2012 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL RESULTS

 
Elmsford, NY – May 9, 2012 – BioScrip, Inc. (Nasdaq: BIOS) today announced 2012 first quarter financial results. First quarter revenue was $155.6 million
and net loss was $2.7 million, or $0.05 per share. Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA for the first quarter was $8.4 million.
 
As a result of the sale of the Company’s traditional and specialty pharmacy mail operations and community retail pharmacy stores on May 4, 2012 (the
“Pharmacy Services Asset Sale”), the Company’s financial statements reflect the discontinued operations’ results for the three months ended March 31, 2012
and 2011 and assets transferred in the transaction as of March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, separate from the continuing operations of the business. The
remaining assets and liabilities of the divested business that were not transferred as a part of the Pharmacy Services Asset Sale are not included in
discontinued operations. The Company anticipates the collection, payment or resolution of these balances during the remainder of the year.
 
Additionally, the Company changed its operating and reportable segments from “Infusion/Home Health Services” and “Pharmacy Services” to its new
operating and reportable segments: “Infusion Services,” “Home Health Services,” and “PBM Services.” As a result, prior period financial statements and
related disclosures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 
First Quarter Highlights
 

· Revenue increased $24.8 million or 19.0% compared to prior year;
· Gross profit was $53.5 million or 34.4% of revenue, compared to $51.4 million or 39.2% of revenue in the prior year;
· Segment Adjusted EBITDA was $15.0 million, compared to $16.4 million last year;
· Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations was $8.4 million, compared to $9.8 million in the prior year;
· Loss from continuing operations, net of income taxes, was $2.0 million, while the loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes, was $0.7

million; and
· Net loss was $2.7 million or $0.05 per share, compared to prior year net income of $2.9 million or $0.05 per diluted share.

 
“Our first quarter results demonstrated our ability to continue to execute on our strategic plan, while at the same time divesting a large portion of the
Company,” said Rick Smith, President and Chief Executive Officer of BioScrip. “We generated 18.9% revenue growth in Infusion Services, which includes
strong growth in our targeted core therapy revenue aided by patient census growth and penetration in managed care relationships. As an exciting development
to start the year, we witnessed an acceleration of payors directing administration of services to at-home or alternate sites of care.”
 
Smith continued, “We closed the Pharmacy Services Asset Sale, marking a major milestone that allows us to accelerate the momentum of our infusion
pharmacy platform expansion and to leverage our key strengths, including our differentiated offering and reputation for clinical excellence. Over the next
couple of quarters we will continue to focus on reducing corporate overhead and maximizing operating efficiencies to improve operating performance and
profitability.”
 

 



 

 
Results of Operations
 
First Quarter 2012 versus First Quarter 2011
 
Revenue for the first quarter of 2012 totaled $155.6 million, compared to $130.8 million for the same period a year ago, an increase of $24.8 million or
19.0%. Infusion Services segment revenue was $109.1 million, compared to revenue of $91.7 million for the same period in 2011, an increase of $17.3
million or 18.9%. Home Health Services segment revenue for the first quarter of 2012 was $16.7 million compared to revenue of $17.2 million in the prior
year, a decrease of $0.5 million or 2.9%. PBM Services segment revenue for the first quarter of 2012 was $29.9 million, compared to $21.9 million for the
prior year period, an increase of $8.0 million or 36.4%.

 
Consolidated gross profit for the first quarter of 2012 was $53.5 million, or 34.4% of revenue, compared to $51.4 million, or 39.2% of revenue, for the first
quarter of 2011.
 
During the first quarter of 2012, BioScrip generated $15.0 million of segment Adjusted EBITDA, or 9.6% of total revenue, compared to $16.4 million, or
12.5% of total revenue in the prior year. The Infusion Services Segment Adjusted EBITDA decreased during the three months ended March 31, 2012 to $7.8
million, or 7.1% of segment revenue, compared to $9.3 million, or 10.1% of segment revenue, in the prior year. There were certain factors related to the
Pharmacy Services Asset Sale that impacted reported results and had a cumulative unfavorable impact on Infusion Segment Adjusted EBITDA. First, the
Company provided lower margin therapies to certain key customers in the first quarter and anticipates it will continue to provide such transitional services
through the end of the third quarter. Second, there was increased cost allocation of certain corporate departments to the Infusion segment in the first quarter as
certain retained corporate resources are being redirected to grow and support the Infusion business. Lastly, there was a substantial decrease in cross referrals
of IVIG therapies from the specialty sales personnel affiliated with the divested business. The Company believes the impact of these factors is short-term and
will be addressed over the next two quarters.
 
The Home Health Services Segment Adjusted EBITDA increased slightly in the first quarter of 2012 to $1.1 million, or 6.5% of segment revenue. This
compares to $1.0 million, or 5.8% of segment revenue in the prior year. The PBM Services Segment Adjusted EBITDA was $6.1 million for both the first
quarter of 2012 and 2011, or 20.4% and 27.9% of segment revenue, respectively.
 
On a consolidated basis, BioScrip reported $8.4 million of Adjusted EBITDA during the first quarter of 2012, or 5.4% of total revenue, compared to $9.8
million, or 7.5% of total revenue, in the prior year.
 
Interest expense in the first quarter of 2012 was $6.6 million, consistent with the amount reported for the prior year.
 
Net loss for the first quarter of 2012 was $2.7 million, or $0.05 per share, compared to net income of $2.9 million, or $0.5 per diluted share, in the prior year.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
For the first quarter ended March 31, 2012, BioScrip generated $2.5 million in net cash from operating activities compared to $31.7 million generated from
operating activities during the first quarter ended March 31, 2011, a decrease of $29.2 million. This was due to a $19.4 million decrease in net cash provided
by operating activities from discontinued operations and a $9.8 million decrease in net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations.
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The Pharmacy Services Asset Sale represents a total deal value of approximately $225 million, including approximately $161 million in cash and retention by
BioScrip of associated net working capital with a net value of approximately $64 million based on its March 31, 2012 balance sheet values. Based on events
related directly or indirectly to the buyer’s retention of certain business after the closing, BioScrip may receive up to approximately $16 million in additional
purchase price or be required to refund up to approximately $6.4 million of purchase price.
 
Outlook
 
The Company reiterated that it believes it will achieve its target of annualized revenue of $600-$620 million and annualized Adjusted EBITDA of $62-65
million in the fourth quarter 2012. As previously disclosed, the Company anticipates certain short-term factors and additional costs during the second and
third quarters of 2012 will impact results until the Company arrives at a clean run rate in the fourth quarter 2012.
 
Conference Call
 
BioScrip will host a conference call to discuss its first quarter 2012 financial results on May 9, 2012 at 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time. Interested parties may
participate in the conference call by dialing 800-354-6885 (US), or 303-223-2680 (International), 5-10 minutes prior to the start of the call. A replay of the
conference call will be available for two weeks after the call's completion by dialing 800-633-8284 (US) or 402-977-9140 (International) and entering
conference call ID number 21590255. An audio webcast and archive will also be available under the “Investor Relations” section of the BioScrip website at
www.bioscrip.com.
 
About BioScrip, Inc.
 
BioScrip provides comprehensive infusion and home care solutions. By partnering with patients, physicians, healthcare payors, government agencies and
pharmaceutical manufacturers we are able to provide access to infusible medications and management solutions. Our goal is to optimize outcomes for chronic
and other complex healthcare conditions and enhance the quality of patient life. BioScrip brings unsurpassed clinical competence in providing high-touch,
comprehensive infusion and nursing services to patients in the most convenient ways possible. Through our customer services and treatments we aim to
ensure the best possible therapy outcome.
 
Forward Looking Statements – Safe Harbor
 
This press release may contain statements which constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995, including statements regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of the Company, its directors, or its officers with respect to the future operating
performance of the Company.  Investors are cautioned that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks
and uncertainties, and that actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors.  Important factors
that could cause such differences include the failure to realize annualized cost savings associated with any restructuring or cost reduction efforts, the ability of
members of management in executing these efforts, the Company’s ability to leverage core competencies or maximize margins and operating cash flow and
the Company’s ability to grow its Infusion segment organically or through acquisitions, and the risks described in the Company's periodic filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, including BioScrip’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.
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Reconciliation to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 
EBITDA or earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") and Adjusted EBITDA, which excludes loss on extinguishment of
debt, stock-based compensation expense, acquisition, integration, severance and other employee costs, bad debt relating to CAP contract termination and
legal settlement costs, are non-GAAP financial measures as defined under U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation G. As required by
Regulation G, BioScrip has provided on Schedule 4 a reconciliation of this measure to the most comparable GAAP financial measure. The non-GAAP
measure presented provides important insight into the ongoing operations and a meaningful benchmark to evidence the Company's continuing profitability
trend.
 
Contacts:
 
Investors:
Lisa Wilson
In-Site Communications, Inc.
917-543-9932
 
Media:
Meaghan Repko or Eric Bonach
Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher
212-355-4449
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Schedule 1

BIOSCRIP, INC
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except for share amounts)

 
  March 31,   December 31,  
  2012   2011  
  (unaudited)     
ASSETS         
Current assets         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ -  $ - 
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $25,099 and $22,728 at March 31, 2012 and December

31, 2011, respectively   242,173   225,412 
Inventory   13,783   17,997 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,442   10,184 
Current assets from discontinued operations   32,171   38,876 

Total current assets   294,569   292,469 
Property and equipment, net   26,229   26,951 
Goodwill   312,387   312,387 
Intangible assets, net   18,743   19,622 
Deferred financing costs   3,678   3,992 
Other non-current assets   1,420   1,552 
Non-current assets from discontinued operations   17,010   20,129 

Total assets  $ 674,036  $ 677,102 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY         
Current liabilities         

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 64,053  $ 66,161 
Accounts payable   84,742   79,155 
Claims payable   5,168   11,766 
Amounts due to plan sponsors   24,345   25,219 
Accrued interest   11,614   5,825 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   28,445   32,648 

Total current liabilities   218,367   220,774 
Long-term debt, net of current portion   227,318   227,298 
Deferred taxes   9,995   10,295 
Other non-current liabilities   3,681   3,456 

Total liabilities   459,361   461,823 
Stockholders' equity         

Preferred stock, $.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding   -   - 
Common stock, $.0001 par value; 125,000,000 shares authorized; shares issued: 58,236,619 and

57,800,791, respectively; shares outstanding: 55,554,866 and 55,109,038, respectively   6   6 
Treasury stock, shares at cost: 2,638,421 and 2,638,421, respectively   (10,461)   (10,461)
Additional paid-in capital   377,624   375,525 
Accumulated deficit   (152,494)   (149,791)

Total stockholders' equity   214,675   215,279 
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 674,036  $ 677,102 
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Schedule 2

BIOSCRIP, INC
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited and in thousands, except per share amounts)

 
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2012   2011  
Product revenue  $ 106,803  $ 89,782 
Service revenue   48,830   41,055 

Total revenue   155,633   130,837 
         
Cost of product revenue   72,326   57,609 
Cost of service revenue   29,785   21,876 

Total cost of revenue   102,111   79,485 
Gross profit   53,522   51,352 

% of revenue   34.4%  39.2%
Operating expenses         

Selling, general and administrative expenses   44,662   41,399 
Bad debt expense   3,465   2,655 
Acquisition and integration expenses   172   - 
Restructuring expense   300   1,299 
Amortization of intangibles   879   819 

Total operating expense   49,478   46,172 
% of revenue   31.8%  35.3%

Income from continuing operations   4,044   5,180 
Interest expense, net   6,569   6,612 

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (2,525)   (1,432)
Income tax benefit   (502)   (417)
Loss from continuing operations, net of income taxes   (2,023)   (1,015)
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes   (680)   3,956 

Net (loss) income  $ (2,703)  $ 2,941 
         
Basic weighted average shares   55,307   54,133 
Diluted weighted average shares   55,307   54,133 
         
Basic loss per share from continuing operations  $ (0.04)  $ (0.02)
Basic (loss) income per share from discontinued operations   (0.01)   0.07 
Basic net (loss) income per share  $ (0.05)  $ 0.05 
         
Diluted loss per share from continuing operations  $ (0.04)  $ (0.02)
Diluted (loss) income per share from discontinued operations   (0.01)   0.07 
Diluted net (loss) income per share  $ (0.05)  $ 0.05 
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Schedule 3

BIOSCRIP, INC
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(unaudited and in thousands)

 
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2012   2011  
Cash flows from operating activities:         
Net (loss) income  $ (2,703)  $ 2,941 
Less: (loss) income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes   (680)   3,956 
Loss from continuing operations, net of income taxes   (2,023)   (1,015)

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash provided by operating activities:         
Depreciation   1,931   1,333 
Amortization of intangibles   879   819 
Amortization of deferred financing costs   284   241 
Change in deferred income tax   (300)   (48)
Compensation under stock-based compensation plans   966   1,132 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets   23   5 

Changes in assets and liabilities:         
Receivables, net of bad debt expense   (16,761)   (10,681)
Inventory   4,215   2,960 
Prepaid expenses and other assets   4,238   (64)
Accounts payable   5,587   (2,569)
Claims payable   (6,598)   2,404 
Amounts due to plan sponsors   (874)   3,151 
Accrued interest   5,788   5,766 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   (1,231)   2,533 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities from continuing operations   (3,876)   5,967 
Net cash provided by operating activities from discontinued operations   6,401   25,688 
Net cash provided by operating activities   2,525   31,655 

Cash flows from investing activities:         
Purchases of property and equipment, net   (1,547)   (904)
Cash consideration paid to DS Pharmacy   (2,935)   - 

Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations   (4,482)   (904)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities from discontinued operations   2,741   (1,888)
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,741)   (2,792)

Cash flows from financing activities:         
Borrowings on line of credit   481,151   412,400 
Repayments on line of credit   (483,224)   (441,207)
Repayments of capital leases   (35)   (30)
Deferred and other financing costs   -   (22)
Net proceeds from exercise of employee stock compensation plans   1,324   54 
Surrender of stock to satisfy minimum tax withholding   -   (58)

Net cash used in financing activities   (784)   (28,863)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   -   - 
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period   -   - 
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period  $ -  $ - 
         
DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:         
Cash paid during the period for interest  $ 1,241  $ 1,302 
Cash paid during the period for income taxes  $ 197  $ 282 
         
DISCLOSURE OF NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS:         
Capital lease obligations incurred to acquire property and equipment  $ 20  $ - 
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Schedule 4

BIOSCRIP, INC
 

Reconciliation between GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures
(unaudited and in thousands)

 
  Three Months Ended  
  March 31,  
  2012   2011  
Results of Operations:         
Revenue:         

Infusion Services - product revenue  $ 106,803  $ 89,782 
Infusion Services - service revenue   2,250   1,943 

Total Infusion Services revenue   109,053   91,725 
         

Home Health Services - service revenue   16,711   17,208 
         
PBM Services - service revenue   29,869   21,904 

         
Total revenue  $ 155,633  $ 130,837 

         
Adjusted EBITDA by Segment before corporate overhead:         

Infusion Services  $ 7,783  $ 9,284 
Home Health Services   1,080   1,006 
PBM Services   6,098   6,123 

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA   14,961   16,413 
         

Corporate overhead   (6,582)   (6,650)
Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA   8,379   9,763 

         
Interest expense, net   (6,569)   (6,612)
Income tax expense   502   417 
Depreciation   (1,931)   (1,333)
Amortization of intangibles   (879)   (819)
Stock-based compensation expense   (966)   (1,132)
Acquisition, integration, severance and other employee costs   (259)   - 
Restructuring expense   (300)   (1,299)
Loss from continuing operations, net of income taxes  $ (2,023)  $ (1,015)
         
Supplemental Operating Data         
Total Assets:         

Infusion Services  $ 355,657  $ 353,999 
Home Health Services   66,579   64,672 
PBM Services   37,576   40,418 
Corporate unallocated   20,785   22,615 
Assets from discontinued operations   49,181   59,047 
Assets associated with discontinued operations, not sold   144,258   136,351 

Total  $ 674,036  $ 677,102 
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BIOSCRIP INC
 

Moderator: Lisa Wilson
May 09, 2012
7:30 am CT

 
 
Operator: Good morning, ladies and gentlemen. Thank you for standing by, and welcome to the BioScrip First Quarter Earnings Conference Call.

During the presentation all participants will be in a listen-only mode. Afterwards, we will conduct a question and answer session. At
that time I you have a question, please press the 1 followed by the 4 on your telephone. If at any time during the all you need to reach
an operator, please press star 0. As a reminder, this conference is being recorded on Wednesday, May 09, 2012.

 
I would now like to turn the conference over to Lisa Wilson, Investor Relations for BioScrip.

 
Lisa Wilson: Good morning, and thank you for joining us today. By now you should have received a copy of our press release issued this morning. If

you have not received it, you may access it through the Investor Relations section at our website. Rick Smith, President and Chief
Executive Officer, and MJ Graves, Interim Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer, will host this morning's call.

 
The call may be accessed through our website at bioscrip.com. A replay will be available shortly after the call. Interested parties can
access the replay by dialing (800) 633-8284 in the U.S. and (402) 977-9140 internationally, and entering access code 21590255. An
audio webcast will also be available under the Investor Relations section of the BioScrip website at bioscrip.com.
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Before we get started, I would like to remind everyone that any statements made on the call today or in our press release that express a
belief, expectation or intent, as well as those that are historical facts are considered forward-looking statements and are protected under
the Safe Harbor of the Private Securities Litigation and Reform Act.

 
These forward-looking statements are based on information available to BioScrip today, and the company assumes no obligation to
update statements as circumstances change. These forward-looking statements may involve a number of risks and uncertainties which
may cause the company's results to differ materially for - from such statements.

 
Important factors that could cause such differences include the failure to realize annualized cost savings associated with any
restructuring or cost reduction efforts, the ability of members of management to execute these efforts, the company's ability to leverage
core competencies or maximize margin and operating cash flow, and the company's ability to grow its Infusion segment organically or
through acquisitions, as well as the risks described in the company's periodic filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
including BioScrip's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.

 
During this presentation, we will refer to non-GAAP financial measures. A reconciliation of such measures to the most comparable
GAAP financial measure is contained in our press release issued earlier today, which can, again, be obtained at our website at
bioscrip.com. And now I would like to turn the call over to Rick Smith. Rick?
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Richard Smith: Thank you, Lisa. Good morning, everyone. Thank you for joining today's call. In the first quarter, we continued to move forward as a

more focused and growing infusion company with the benefits of the contributing Home Health, Cash Card and PBM businesses. We
delivered solid revenue growth in our Infusion business and created significant momentum in our targeted therapies.

 
For the first quarter total company revenue increased 19% year-over-year to $155.6 million. Driving this was Infusion revenue, which
was extremely strong at $109.1 million, up 18.9%. Our other businesses performed in line with expectations, with Home Health down
slightly and PBM on target. Gross profit for the quarter was $53.5 million or 34.4% of revenue compared to $51.4 million or 39.2% in
the prior year. MJ will discuss the financial details shortly.

 
Before we get into our discussion of results, I wanted to give a status update of where we stand in executing our plan. In short, I'm very
encouraged by what our team is delivering. In early 2011, we outlined our strategic assessment, which pinpointed exactly what needed
to be addressed at BioScrip and how we would position the company for the future growth and profitability.

 
I am pleased to report that a little over one year later we remain on track with our plan. We continue to execute by focusing on the
market segments in which we have meaningful strength and distinct competitive advantages. There's a real energy here, and we are all
driving towards the same goal, serving our customers, facilitating growth and improving margins and profitability.
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Last quarter we provided an update that included a targeted annualized revenue of $600 million to $620 million and annualized
adjusted EBITDA of $62 million to $65 million for the fourth quarter of 2012. I also stated last quarter that there would be certain
short-term factors and additional costs that will be incurred and also eliminated during the second and third quarters of 2012 that would
impact our results until we arrive at a clean run rate in Q4. We remain on track to achieve these results for the fourth quarter of this
year.

 
Earlier this week we announced that we closed the sale of certain assets to Walgreens. This was the cornerstone of our strategic
initiative to reposition the company to focus on the Infusion and Home Health segment. The pharmacy businesses that were transferred
to Walgreens represented over 15 years of payor and customer relationships that overlap both Infusion, and especially Pharmacy
Services.

 
The transferred businesses represented over $1.2 billion in revenue, over 100,000 patients, and millions of records and files. We are
pleased to have closed the transaction quickly, in just 90 days. During this period we prepared and successfully transferred leases,
licenses, numerous payor agreements and the electronic files of the businesses.

 
The closing of this transaction frees up a substantial part of the organization to focus over the next two quarters on the wind down and
reorganization of operations and corporate infrastructure that supported both businesses. Some of the corporate infrastructure and
operating costs that was supported by the revenue of the transferred businesses is now included in the Infusion segment as continuing
operations.
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The newly allocated corporate overhead consists of existing managed care and clinical staff that supported the divested Pharmacy
businesses. These resources have been redirected to support the existing Infusion business, as well as additional locations we will add
when we expand our Infusion footprint. We have also begun to repurpose our Lake Success, New York and Columbus, Ohio locations
into infusion pharmacies.

 
Lake Success was a shared infusion and specialty pharmacy facility, and Columbus will become a de novo location. With the
transaction complete, we are now in a position where we can enter the next phase of our plan, accelerating our organic growth and the
expansion of markets we serve. Speaking of expansion, we have six infusion pharmacies under letter of intent and three de novo
pharmacies in initial stages. While there can be no guarantees of closing on any of the six, there is expansion activity underway.

 
Now let me turn to some details regarding our Infusion segment. First quarter revenue grew both on a sequential and year-over-year
basis. While we typically experienced some softness related to a certain level of seasonality in the first quarter in traditional infusion
therapies, our core therapy revenue grew approximately 12% over the prior year and is consistent with plan. In addition, chronic
infusion revenue grew 25% year-over-year with a contributing drug margin of 43%.

 
On a year-over-year basis segment revenue growth for Infusion was $17.3 million, an increase of 18.9%. Although revenue was strong,
adjusted EBITDA in this segment decreased from $9.3 million for Q1 2011 to $7.8 million for Q1 2012, a $1.5 million change,
however, the current period results were unfavorably impacted by certain items related to the divestiture, which have an estimated
cumulative effect of $2.4 million. These are short-term in nature and will be dealt with over the next two quarters.
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First, as you would expect, our primary objective during this period of transition was maintaining and strengthening customer
relationships. As a result, there are transition services we are providing to certain customers that we anticipate could take us through the
end of the third quarter. The related revenue has a lower margin, and in some cases a negative margin, which impacts overall Infusion
segment EBITDA.

 
The second factor impacting the current period relates to comparability of the Infusion segment results on a year-over-year basis. With
the divestiture, certain corporate staff in the areas of managed care, clinical and physician sales will now support all efforts on Infusion.
Their costs were previously allocated to the Pharmacy Services segment are retained at the corporate cost center.

 
This shift in allocation to Infusion resulted in an additional $850,000 of corporate overhead costs directly charged to Infusion in the
current quarter. We anticipate these costs will be directed to support and grow a larger patient base achieved through organic growth
and acquisitions.

 
Lastly, there's a substantial decrease in cross referrals of IVIG therapies from the Specialty Sales personnel affiliated with the divested
businesses. The activities during the last 90 days were directed to supporting the transition of the divested businesses. We expect to
restore the referral activity to normal levels in future quarters.

 
Next, moving to Home Health, our expectation for this business is flat to slightly up for the year. While Home Health is a small piece
of our consolidated business, we expect we'll be adding additional Home Health licenses as we expand our Infusion footprint. Our third
new segment is PBM Services, which generated $29.9 million in revenue, a 36.4% growth on a year-over-year basis. This growth was
driven by new relationships as well as an expanded customer base.
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Segment adjusted EBITDA was essentially flat to the prior year due to decreased rates on the discount cash card business. This
segment generates strong cash flows which the company will continue to use to reinvest in the growth of the Infusion division.

 
Before I turn the call over to MJ, I want to take a few minutes to welcome Hai Tran, who will be starting as our Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer on May 14. We are excited to welcome Hai to the BioScrip team. We are excited for Hai to begin, and look forward to
leveraging his outstanding experience as a highly accomplished CFO in the healthcare industry. Good morning, Hai.

 
Hai Tran: Good morning, Rick, and thank you. I'm delighted to join the BioScrip team, especially at such an exciting time for the company. I look

forward to working with Rick and the Management Team as the company continues to focus and execute on the strategic plans to drive
growth in Infusion Services, optimize operational efficiencies, and deliver consistent financial performance. I would like to extend my
appreciation to Rick and the board for giving me this opportunity and to MJ for making herself available to ensure a seamless
transition.

 
In my past experience as a Senior Finance Executive for healthcare companies, I have had the privilege of working closely with the
investor and analyst community, and I'm eager to reengage with many of those who know me, as well as build new relationships. I look
forward to meeting many of you in the coming weeks and months.
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With that, I will now turn the call over to MJ who will take you through the details of financials for the quarter. MJ?
 
Mary Jane Graves: Thank you, Hai, and good morning. With the divestiture of certain Pharmacy operations and related assets, we have changed the

operating and reportable segments of the company from Infusion/Home Health Services and Pharmacy Services to new operating and
reportable segments, Infusion Services, Home Health services, and PBM services. In addition to new segment reporting, the financial
statements reflect continuing versus discontinued operations classifications for all periods presented.

 
For the first quarter of 2012, we reported revenue for continuing operations of $155.6 million compared to $130.8 million in the prior
year period, an increase of $24.8 million or 19%. Infusion Services segment revenue for the first quarter was $109.1 million compared
to revenue of $91.7 million for the same period in 2011, an increase of $17.3 million or 18.9%.

 
Home Health Services segment revenue for the period was $16.7 million compared to revenue of $17.2 million for the prior-year
period, a decrease of $500,000 or 2.9%. This change resulted from a decrease in Medicare and TennCare home health rates for the
calendar year 2012 as well as TennCare's 4.25% decrease in reimbursement effective July 1, 2011. The impact of these rate reductions
on a year-over-year basis was $900,000 for the first quarter, and was partially offset by growth in patient census.

 
PBM services segment revenue for the period was $29.9 million compared to revenue of $21.9 million for the prior-year period. This
increase in revenue of $8 million, or 36.4%, was due primarily to new customer relationships and an increase in volumes. These were
partially offset by rate reduction on certain discount cash card business.
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Gross profit for continuing operations was $53.5 million compared to $51.4 million for the same period in 2011, an increase of $2.2
million or 4.2%. Gross profit as a percentage of revenue decreased to 34.4% from 39.2% in the first quarter of the prior year.

 
As discussed by Rick, Infusion was impacted by some temporary shifts in the infusion therapy mix in connection with the divestiture.
Additionally, Home Health absorbed the Medicare and TennCare's rate cuts while PBM absorbed the discount cash card reduction.

 
SG&A for the quarter was $44.7 million, or 28.7% of total revenue, down from 31.6% in the prior year period. SG&A expenses were
$3.3 million greater than the $41.4 million reported for the same period of 2011, primarily due to a $2.1 million increase in broker's
fees related to growth in our discount cash card programs. Bad debt expense increased from $2.7 million, or 2% of revenue in the prior
year to $3.5 million, or 2.2% of revenue in the current year, primarily due to Infusion aged receivables.

 
We continue to see an increase in patient financial hardship and bad debt write-offs as deductibles and coinsurance (rose) and the
overall economic environment remains flat. As a result, we are in the process of modifying our front end processes to mitigate these
economic pressures. We are also augmenting the staff of certain locations with outside resources to reduce backlog. We expect to begin
to see the effects of these action plans in the second quarter of this year.

 
Total operating expense increased from $46.2 million in the first quarter of 2011 to $49.5 million in the current quarter, a $3.3 million
increase. This represents expense growth of 7.9% on revenue growth of 19%. Operating expenses for Q1 included $300,000 of
restructuring expense compared to $1.3 million in the prior year period. Interest expense in the first quarter of this year was $6.6
million, consistent with amount reported for the prior year.
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The company reported a loss from continuing operations, net of income taxes, of $2.6 million for the quarter, relative to a loss of $1
million in the prior year. The loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes, was $2 million in 2012, relative to income of $4
million in 2011. Net loss for the quarter was $2.7 million, or 5 cents per share. For the prior year period, net income was $2.9 million or
5 cents per diluted share.

 
During the first quarter of 2012 BioScrip generated $15 million of segment adjusted EBITDA, or 9.6% of total revenue, compared to
$16.4 million, or 12.5% of total revenue in the prior year period. Infusion Services generated $7.8 million. Home Health services
generated $1.1 million, and PBM Services generated $6.1 million in segment adjusted EBITDA. Net of corporate expenses, BioScrip
reported adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations of $8.4 million, as compared to $9.8 million in the first quarter of 2011, a
decrease of $1.5 million.

 
The decrease primarily relates to reported Infusion results which were impacted both by temporary shifts in the therapy mix and
increased operating costs in connection with the divestiture, as well as increased overhead allocations as discussed by Rick. Due to the
timing of the close of the transaction and some short-term post closing commitments, we expect normalized results to become more
visible in the third quarter as we approach the stated fourth quarter target.

 
For the first quarter the company generated $2.5 million in net cash from operating activities compared to $31.7 million provided by
operating activities during the first quarter of 2011, a decrease of $29.2 million. This was due to a $19.4 million decrease in net cash
provided by operating activities from discontinued operations and a $9.8 million decrease in net cash provided by operating activities
from continuing operations.
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Outstanding borrowings under the revolving credit facility totaled $61.7 million at March 31, 2012. The company remains compliant
with all of its debt covenants. The estimated gain on the divestiture which will be reported in the second quarter remains approximately
$111 million, with a net gain after severance and transaction costs of approximately $89 million. These estimates do not reflect any
contingent, additional consideration or fallback.

 
Before I turn the call back over to Rick, I wanted to say that BioScrip accomplished a great deal in the past year. While there's still
more work to be done, I believe the completion of the divestiture as well as the first phase of restructuring, frees critical company
resources to accelerate its growth strategy. I look forward to continuing to work with Rick, Hai, and the rest of the team in a supporting
role, and I have confidence in this group's ability to execute, grow market share, and generate shareholder value. Rick?

 
Richard Smith: Thanks, MJ. I'd like to conclude by thanking the many people here who are working very hard to make BioScrip a more focused and

streamlined company. Because of actions we've taken and others that are underway, we are on a clear path forward towards enhanced
profitability and growth.

 
Our overarching goals remain the same, to shift our corporate resources towards business lines where we have considerable strength in
market awareness and offers distinct competitive advantages, maximizing our return on investment and long-term growth prospects.
We believe BioScrip can be a long-term winner in the Infusion/Home Health space as a more focused, leaner and streamlined company.
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We're very pleased to have completed the divestiture. The transaction enables us to focus our resources on accelerating the execution of
our plan. And finally, I'd like to thank MJ for her numerous and significant contributions to BioScrip during her time as interim CFO.

 
MJ joined our company at a critical time in BioScrip's history and provided invaluable support as we executed on various elements of
our strategic assessments, including most recently the sale of our Pharmacy Services asset. I know I can speak for the entire Board of
Directors, the Management Team, and all the employees at BioScrip when I say we are truly grateful for all of her efforts and
appreciate her staying on as a consultant to assist Hai with his transition into his new role.

 
With that, operator, I'd like to open up the call for any questions.

 
Operator: Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen, if you'd like to register for a question, please press the 1 followed by the 4 on your telephone. You

will hear a three-tone prompt to acknowledge your request. If your question has been answered and you'd like to withdraw your
registration, please press the 1 followed by the 3. If you're using a speakerphone, we ask that you please lift your handset before
entering your request. Once again, to register for a question, it's the 1 followed by the 4.

 
Our first question comes from the line of Brooks O'Neil from Dougherty and Company. Please proceed with your question.
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Brooks O'Neil: Good morning. Congratulations on all you - you all have accomplished, and I'm excited to have Hai on the team.
 
Richard Smith: Thank you, good morning, Brooks.
 
Brooks O'Neil: Good morning, Rick. I have a couple of questions. So I guess I'll start at the gross margin line. Do you still think that a mid-to high 30s

gross margin is achievable as you complete the transition?
 
Richard Smith: As we state our, you know, as we target and look at Q4, we don't see anything changing in that target. You know, the important thing is

that the 12% growth in the core therapies is the targeted therapies that we are focused on to drive the mix and the margins, and we are
essentially on plan as it relates to our strategic plan moving towards Q4.

 
Brooks O'Neil: Great, and then secondly, are you still thinking that there's somewhere in the range of $9 million annualized of sort of transition

expenses that you might be able to eliminate as the year unfolds?
 
Richard Smith: There's no might in that. There is an overlap in corporate that we've talked about on the last quarter, and I feel very confident. You

know, we're freeing up a number of our team. You know, 60 hours of time now gets devoted towards eliminating the costs that we
targeted as well as essentially expanding our footprint and growing our Infusion division.

 
Brooks O'Neil: Great, and then maybe could you just talk a little bit about your expected use approaches? I did hear you say you have six LOIs, which

is tremendous, and three de novos. Would you expect to use - I mean just talk about what you think you'll do with the $225 million.
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Richard Smith: Well we're consistent as it relates to the debt reduction that we talked about, and you know, Hai will drive that when he starts next

week. And then we have also some earmarked for the Infusion expansion. And so we - we're consistent, staying consistent with our
plan, and so we are also staying consistent in terms of the targeted range in terms of what we're looking to pay in terms of EBITDA
multiples as well.

 
Brooks O'Neil: Great. Do you think there'll be more de novos as a percentage of the total growth of the Infusion pharmacy, or some balance between de

novos and acquisitions?
 
Richard Smith: It really depends on what we find available on the terms that are agreeable to us. And so what has driven the de novos in a couple of

markets was really, you know, we needed to get something in place, and we tried the acquisition route and some things were just too
expensive for us. And so we went down - essentially began the initiatives to open up a pharmacy out of the ground.

 
Brooks O'Neil: Could you talk just a little bit about the economics of opening the pharmacy, what sort of time frame you expect those pharmacies

could become productive?
 
Richard Smith: It depends - within 60 to 90 days of getting it started, and then our expectations are that we would have revenues ready to go day one of

opening, but then, you know, some of additional working capital and startup costs involved in that period as well.
 
Brooks O'Neil: So just a couple of more quick questions, I noticed that at least in the first quarter you obviously didn't reverse your valuation

allowance. Can you talk at all about your expectation for taxes in 2012?
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Richard Smith: Well I think...
 
Mary Jane Graves: Yes, I'll speak to that, Brooks. You'll been seeing the activity for that in the second quarter when we recognize the gain on the

transaction. And at that point in time we'll be recording - you know, we'll be reversing part of that valuation allowance with that. We
will probably use the majority of our federal NOLs and a significant piece of the state NOLs. And the expectation on the taxes is still
consistent with what we discussed at year-end, in that we expect the effective tax rate to return to a more normalized level in the third
quarter.

 
Brooks O'Neil: Great, and then one last question, I'm just curious. If I was reading the press properly, there's approximately $144 million of assets

associated with the discontinued business. Is that still on the balance sheet, and what's the outlook for those assets?
 
Richard Smith: Most of that is accounts receivables that was retained of the sold businesses. Revenue growth was stronger in those businesses in the

first period of this year, and so that resulted in a good increase and some opportunities to increase the net asset value that we have
previously disclosed.

 
So our - we've brought on, beginning late last year, some additional outside resources to augment our internal staff in terms of
collection efforts. And so they've been working the whole first quarter on the mail and community AR. And so our hope is within 60 to
90 days, we'll have a significant amount of that rev - that cash collected.

 
Brooks O'Neil: And you'll retain it?
 
Richard Smith: The cash will be retained to be redeployed into the corporate purposes.
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Brooks O'Neil: Oh, that's great. Congratulations. Thanks for answering my questions.
 
Richard Smith: You bet. Thank you.
 
Operator: Thank you. Our next question is from Mike Petusky from Noble Financial. Please proceed with your question.
 
Michael Petusky: Good morning. A handful of questions, first question revolves around gross margin trends between now and the fourth quarter. Would

you expect that between now and the fourth quarter, when you've targeted kind of 36% to 37% gross margins, that we'd see sequential
gross margin improvement or is it just too dicey to actually predict that?

 
Richard Smith: Well, you know, our tar- we're still on plan with our targeted Q4. Synergist, which is a seasonal therapy, was in Q1. So that'll drop off,

but as we mentioned in our call, as part of the transition services related to certain customers in the - related to the transaction, there
will be some lower margin therapies that, consistent with Q1, that we'll be working to transition off during the second and into the third
quarter a little bit as well. And I think if we can continue to drive our core therapies as we've planned, to continue to move the mix,
then we'll continue to march with - forward with improvements towards our Q4 target.

 
Michael Petusky: Okay, so essentially it sounds like you're saying yes, but you will see some - or at least you hope you'll see some sequential

improvement between now and Q4?
 
Richard Smith: Yes. Synergist will drop off from Q1 to Q2, and that will enable a path in terms of gross margins, then offset by some of the transitional

services revenue from the deal that we mentioned will continue. So there's some counterbalancing, but our goal will be to continue to
drive the core therapy growth and improve the mix on the Infusion side to continue to improve our margins towards our Q4 target.
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Michael Petusky: Okay, and I just want a clarification. So when you guys had your last conference call you said essentially you were guiding towards, I

guess, kind of 7% to 9% growth, and I believe the kind of - at that time combined Home Infusion/Home Health businesses - I guess
question is, are you - is it possible for you guys to give even a rough range of guidance for the now three segments going forward in
terms of growth?

 
Richard Smith: Well actually what we said on the last call, Mike, was 7% to 9% just for Infusion. We expect Home Health to be flat to slightly up. And

then the PBM, we said we'd be in the $100 million to $105 million for the total year. And so our - you know, as we said in the press
release, I didn't necessarily cover it in my comments other than the fact that, you know, the good thing is that we expected the strong
growth in the core therapies.

 
And we hit it on plan and even up slightly sequentially to Q4, which I was very pleased to see. The other thing that we noticed,
positively and consistent with our strategic plan, was really payor-directed to home Infusion or alternate site of service in some of the
chronic infusion therapies that we saw grow 25%.

 
And so if that continues then, you know, clearly we're still marching to our Q4 targets, but, you know, those are positive surprises that
we saw on Q4 that, you know, is consistent with theme of the industry, the demographics moving the way of our industry. And also I
think, you know, payors are looking for the more cost-effective site of service. And so I think that hopefully will continue and bode
well for us as we continue to run to our Q4 target.
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Michael Petusky: Okay, and I know I'm jumping around, here but in terms of the appropriate level of bad debt reserve starting in Q4, I mean is that a, you

know, kind of a number somewhere, 1.25% or 1.5%, or is 2% a better number? How should we think about that?
 
Richard Smith: It's below- targeted below 2%. I mean this is an area that, you know, we have had a delay in terms of getting after it. We've actually are

seeing in beginning in Q2 some strong cash performance on the Infusion side, and we've also augmented our existing staff with some
outside resources to ensure that we continue to drive process stronger at the front end and essentially improve the performance of the
cash there as well.

 
Michael Petusky: Is it fair to say it would be - you know, the normalized number would be somewhere above what had been historic, which would be

closer to 1%, 1.25% but well below the, whatever, 2.2% or 2.25% you just reported? Is that fair to say?
 
Richard Smith: Yes, that is fair, just because of the mix and the different billing related to Infusion versus historical combined businesses.
 
Mary Jane Graves: One of the things to mention to you, Mike, we have a very disciplined approach on the reserves. So as we have any slippage in the

aging, we consider that and take appropriate provisions for it. And then we'll give people credit as they work through that. But as far -
we had a slight increase in the DSO for the quarter, you know, about I think maybe a day and a half.
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And the reason for this, it wasn't as much from the aging, it was really driven more from some industry-wide changes in billings that it
impacted all Infusion providers, and what we found - we were prepared for it, had to do some system upgrades for that. We were able to
do our billings at the end of the year, but what happened, a lot of the payors were having some problems accepting those billings.

 
And so what happened because of that, we had a backlog in those rejected claims, which was worked through in the first quarter, but
we'll be seeing that strong cash coming in in the second quarter. So I just wanted to give you a little bit more color on that. It's not
indicative of any other issues.

 
Michael Petusky: Okay. Yes, that's great. That's great. You know, I'm not going to put this into my modeling, but in terms of the LOIs on the six Infusion

sites, I mean can you give kind of a ballpark of the annualized revenues associated with those six facilities?
 
Richard Smith: I think it's premature. I think it's, you know, we're - you know, I think if we're in our due diligence phase right now, and I think if, you

know, things go well, then, you know, we'll have something to report sometime soon, sometime in the next...
 
Michael Petusky: You would actually make a press release on that if you closed some of those?
 
Richard Smith: I think - I'm not sure if we'd do that in terms of materiality, but I think we just - we would essentially give some way of notice in terms

of our progress. But I think the main point is to say, you know, we - even though people were consumed with the deal, we took six
people from our senior team and assigned a portion of their, you know, their weekends and nights to essentially start, you know,
hunting to get - essentially get the pipeline built.
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And so, you know, we did a lot of multitasking. I think that hopefully from my comments you understood and could comprehend the
enormity of, you know, peeling out that much of the legacy business, the revenue, and consuming the entire organization, and still at
the same time not breaking momentum on the growth of the revenue in the Infusion side.

 
And essentially the - and so, you know, it was important for us to continue to be ready with pipeline and with some active opportunities
that we could act on, and if we essentially are successful, have those ready to go by the time we hit Q4 as well. So everything is
running hard, and now as I said, we've got a lot of people that free up 60 to 70 hours a week to just put 100% of their efforts into our
strategic initiative.

 
Michael Petusky: Okay, all right great. And then just one more quick one, on the Tennessee Medicare, what was the dollar impact of the cut there? And

actually I honestly don't know what the cut was in Tennessee. Can you help me with that?
 
Mary Jane Graves: Yes. We were actually affected by two reductions from TennCare for this period, Mike, year-over-year, because TennCare had the first

4.25% reduction effective July 1 of last year. Then there was a second cut of 4.25% on January 1 this year. So we had the combined
effect. As I've indicated, when you consider the Medicare and the two TennCare cuts all combined, it was about $900,000 for the first
quarter.

 
And I think the Medicare piece of that was about $500,000. The two TennCare pieces was about $400,000. Actually I reversed that. It
was about $450,000 on the Medicare cut and roughly the same for TennCare. So the impact year-over-year will go down by a couple
hundred thousand when you hit Q3, but that impact will be there again for the second quarter.
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The Home Health segment did a good job on offsetting the impact of that through the increase in overall patient volumes. And, you
know, the impact to adjusted EBITDA was not significant, but they are continuing to look at other ways that they can be more efficient
in the delivery of care and the supported services in order to continue to increase their adjusted EBITDA performance.

 
Michael Petusky: Very good. Thanks guys, I really appreciate it.
 
Richard Smith: Thank you.
 
Operator: Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen, as a reminder, to register for a question, please press the 1 followed by the 4. One moment please for

the next question.
 

Our next question is from the line of Kyle Smith from Jefferies & Company. Please proceed with your question.
 
Kyle Smith: Hi, good morning, and congratulations on all of the recent achievements here. It's been remarkable over the past year. I just wanted to

drill in a little bit more on use of proceeds. I think on the last call you had said that you'd be taking out about $60 million of the notes,
probably around to 109-ish kind of a price. Is that still your expectation? And what should we be expecting in terms of timing and
process for that?

 
Richard Smith: You know, Hai will - when he starts he'll be essentially working through and dealing with that. But I think we assumed, you know, a

little bit about that range as part of our cash, use of proceeds cash. So what it ends up being will be determined in terms of actual
execution of the process. So I think, you know, we've - so far it's consistent with what we stated last time in terms of use of proceeds,
and then the rest would go to expand our Infusion footprint and other corporate purposes.
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Kyle Smith: Okay. And is that something that we should be, you know, looking for, for some steps and action to be taken in the relatively near

future, or might it be a while before you move forward with that process?
 
Richard Smith: Yes. I think we've - our intent was just to assess in terms of where the process would be, but I think that as we've earmarked that

amount, I think Q2 will have some more clarity as to what - as to the steps we would take in as well.
 
Mary Jane Graves: Yes, one of the things we mentioned, Kyle, as far as expectations, obviously, Hai needs to get started and go through the agreements

and have some various meetings and do those assessments, but there are certain costs related to the revolver, for example, that are time
sensitive. So he'll be evaluating that as far as making amendments or making changes there.

 
There are also, you know, some time sensitivities, just certain requirements under the bond. So he'll be taking a close look at that and
taking a look at that short-term versus long-term needs, and with short-term versus long-term it's probably even through the end of this
fiscal year into next year, short-term being this year.
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Kyle Smith: Okay, that's very helpful. And then MJ, just one last thing, you mentioned some industry-wide issues with the payors. Is that the 5010

implementation, and is that completely cleared up at this point?
 
Mary Jane Graves: It was that as well as the D.0s and yes, for the most part we're seeing those resolved.
 
Kyle Smith: Okay, fantastic. That's all my questions. Thank you so much.
 
Operator: Thank you. I'm showing that there are no further questions from the phone lines at this time. I would like to turn the call back to you

Mr. Smith.
 
Richard Smith: Great. Thank you, everyone, for joining today's call. Again, you know, thank you to all our team in terms of really working hard to get

closure to the deal. And also, just in terms of the effort, it's going to be necessary to be directed towards achieving our strategic
objectives.

 
And again, thank you to MJ for her great work and really adding great value to us over the last year. And, you know, our goal has not
changed, our plan has not changed. We continue to march towards what we've stated we said we're going to do. We've done it and we'll
continue to march to our plan and achieve our objective. So, thank you very much.

 
Operator: Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen, that does conclude the conference call for today. We thank you all for your participation and we ask

that you please disconnect your lines. Thank you, everyone, and have...
 
 

END
 

 

 


